TOWNSHIP OF VERONA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

**ORDINANCE No. 2023-34** 

CAPITAL ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$20,000 FROM THE POOL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR THE POOL SPLASH PAD PROJECT

IN THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA, COUNTY OF ESSEX, NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Verona, County of Essex,

State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. The Township of Verona, in the County of Essex, New Jersey (the

"Township") hereby appropriates \$20,000, fully funded by the Pool Capital Improvement Fund,

for the purpose of covering the additional unforeseen changes in the Pool Splash Pad Project,

including but not limited to the final pay out and retainage for the project.

SECTION 2. The Township hereby certifies that it has adopted a capital budget or a

temporary capital budget, as applicable. The capital or temporary capital budget of the Township

is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any

inconsistency herewith. To the extent that the purposes authorized herein are inconsistent with

the adopted capital or temporary capital budget, a revised capital or temporary capital budget

has been filed with the Division of Local Government Services.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect after final adoption and publication and

otherwise as provided by law.

MUNICIPAL CLERK

NOTICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE AFOREMENTIONED ORDINANCE WAS PUBLISHED IN THE STAR LEDGER, A NEWSPAPER PUBLISHED IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX AND CIRCULATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF VERONA, IN THE ISSUES OF JULY 14, 2023 AND

JULY 28, 2023.

**JENNIFER KIERNAN** MUNICIPAL CLERK

INTRODUCTION: July 10, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING: July 24, 2023

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 17, 2023